© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2016

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 10]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 9, 2016 Maasi 26, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Fisheries Subordinate Service	36
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954	37
PUBLIC DEPARTMENT (Protocol)	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service	37-38

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Fisheries Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 27, Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries (FS-2), 19th February 2016, Maasi 7, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047.]

No. SRO B-23/2016.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Fisheries Subordinate Service (Section 11 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Service Manual, 1970).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 18th December of 1998.

AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, in rule 2, in sub-rule (a), in the Table, under the heading "Method of Recruitment" in column (2), against the entry "2. Inspector of Fisheries" in column (1), thereof, for the first proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:—

"Provided that the vacancies arising in the category of Inspector of Fisheries shall be filled up by direct recruitment and by promotion by following the ratio of 1:1 (50:50).

Nothing contained in this proviso shall affect the appointment made during the year 1998-2000 by following the ratio 1:3:".

NOTIFICATION-II

[G.O. Ms. No. 27, Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries (FS-2), 19th February 2016, Maasi 7, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047.]

No. SRO B-24/2016.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Fisheries Subordinate Service (Section 11 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Service Manual, 1970).

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force with effect from date of issue of this order.

AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, in rule 2, in sub-rule (a), in the Table, under the heading "Method of Recruitment" in column (2), against the entry "2. Inspector of Fisheries" in column (1), thereof, for the first proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:—

"Provided that the vacancies arising in the category of Inspector of Fisheries shall be filled up by direct recruitment and by promotion by following the ratio of 3:2 (60:40):".

S. VIJAYAKUMAR, Secretary to Government.

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954.

[G.O. Ms. No. 20, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (M), 16th February 2016, மாசி 4, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2047.]

No. SRO B-25/2016.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 318 and the proviso to clause (3) of Article 320 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954 (Volume-I of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1987).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 22nd July 2014.

AMENDMENT

In the said Regulations, in Annexure I-A, under the heading "A. STATE SERVICES", after the entry "124. Principal, Professor, Lecturers, Tutors, Assistant Superintendent, Lady Physician, Medical Officer (Homeopathy) in the Tamil Nadu Medical Service whose services were regularised with effect from the date of their appointment as ordered in G.O.Ms.No.3, Indian Medicine and Homeopathy Department, dated 21st January 1988", the following entry shall be inserted, namely:—

"124. A. Assistant Surgeon and Assistant Surgeon (Dental) in the Tamil Nadu Medical Service".

[G.O. Ms. No. 21, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (M), 16th February 2016, மாசி 4, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2047.]

No. SRO B-26/2016.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 318 and the proviso to clause (3) of Article 320 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954 (Volume-I of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1987).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 7th August 2008.

AMENDMENT

In the said Regulations, in Annexure I-A, referred to in clause (b) of regulation 16, under the heading "A. STATE SERVICES", after the entry "140. Deputy Director (Administration) in the training wing (upgraded from the post of Administrative Officer in the Commissionerate of Employment and Training in the Tamil Nadu General Service)," the following entry shall be added, namely:—

"141. Senior Manager in the State Intelligence Wing of Police Department."

P.W.C. DAVIDAR,

Principal Secretary to Government.

PUBLIC DEPARTMENT (Protocol)

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 152, Public (Protocol-III), 5th February 2016, Thai 22, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047.]

No. SRO B-27/2016.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service, in Class LXXVIII.

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect on and from the 23rd January 1998.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules, in Class LXXVIII,-

- (1) for rule 2, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "2. **Appointment:** Appointment to the post shall be made by recruitment by transfer from among the holders of .the post of Assistant Examiner or Joint Examiner in the Tamil Nadu Local Fund Audit Service".
 - (2) for rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "3. **Appointing Authority:—**The Deputy Secretary to Governor and Comptroller, Governor's Household, Raj Bhavan, Chennai shall be the appointing authority".
 - (3) rule 4 shall be "omitted".

JATINDRA NATH SWAIN, Principal Secretary to Government.